and liabilities of METR were recorded on the Corporation�s consolidated balance sheet at their preliminary estimated
fair values as of February 13, 2016, the acquisition date, and METR�s results of operations have been included in the
Corporation�s consolidated statement of comprehensive income since that date. METR�s banking affiliate, Metro Bank,
was merged into FNBPA on February 13, 2016. Based on the preliminary purchase price allocation, the Corporation
recorded $177.0 million in goodwill and $36.8 million in core deposit intangibles as a result of the acquisition. These
fair value estimates are provisional amounts based on third party valuations that are currently under review. None of
the goodwill is deductible for income tax purposes.

The following pro forma financial information for the six months ended June 30, 2015 reflects the Corporation�s
estimated consolidated pro forma results of operations as if the METR acquisition occurred on January 1, 2015,
unadjusted for potential cost savings and other business synergies the Corporation expects to receive as a result of the
acquisition:

(dollars in thousands, except per share data)
F.N.B.

Corporation METR
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue (net interest income and non-interest
income) $ 323,622 $ 67,629 $ (2,122) $ 389,129
Net income 80,474 9,899 (4,007) 86,366
Net income available to common stockholders 76,454 9,859 (3,967) 82,346
Earnings per common share � basic 0.44 0.70 �  0.39
Earnings per common share � diluted 0.43 0.68 �  0.39

The pro forma adjustments reflect amortization and associated taxes related to the purchase accounting adjustments
made to record various acquired items at fair value.

In connection with the METR acquisition, the Corporation incurred expenses related to systems conversions and other
costs of integrating and conforming acquired operations with and into the Corporation. These merger-related charges
amounted to $31.4 million and were expensed as incurred. Severance costs comprised 40.8% of the merger-related

[…]

Cumulative Gap to Assets (3.9)% (1.4)% 1.1% 6.9%

The twelve-month cumulative repricing gap to total assets was 6.9% and 5.6% as of June 30, 2016 and December 31,
2015, respectively. The positive cumulative gap positions indicate that the Corporation has a greater amount of
repricing earning assets than repricing interest-bearing liabilities over the subsequent twelve months. If interest rates
increase then net interest income will increase and, conversely, if interest rates decrease then net interest income will
decrease.

The allocation of non-maturity deposits and customer repurchase agreements to the one-month maturity category
above is based on the estimated sensitivity of each product to changes in market rates. For example, if a product�s rate
is estimated to increase by 50% as much as the market rates, then 50% of the account balance was placed in this
category.

Utilizing net interest income simulations, the following net interest income metrics were calculated using rate shocks
which move market rates in an immediate and parallel fashion. The variance percentages represent the change
between the net interest income and EVE calculated under the particular rate scenario versus the net interest income
and EVE that was calculated assuming market rates as of June 30, 2016.

The following table presents an analysis of the potential sensitivity of the Corporation�s net interest income and EVE
to changes in interest rates:

Edgar Filing: FNB CORP/FL/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 129

June 30,
2016

December 31,
2015

ALCO
Limits

Net interest income change (12 months):
+ 300 basis points 4.4% 5.7% n/a
+ 200 basis points 3.1% 4.0% (5.0)%
+ 100 basis points 1.4% 2.0% (5.0)%
- 100 basis points (2.5)% (3.0)% (5.0)%

Economic value of equity:
+ 300 basis points 3.8% 1.6% (25.0)%
+ 200 basis points 3.5% 1.8% (15.0)%
+ 100 basis points 2.4% 1.3% (10.0)%
- 100 basis points (7.3)% (5.3)% (10.0)%

73

Edgar Filing: FNB CORP/FL/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 130

Table of Contents

The Corporation also models rate scenarios which move all rates gradually over twelve months (Rate Ramps) and also
models scenarios that gradually change the shape of the yield curve. A +300 basis point Rate Ramp increases net
interest income (12 months) by 3.1% and 3.6% at June 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015, respectively.

The Corporation�s strategy is generally to manage to a neutral interest rate risk position. However, given the current
interest rate environment, the interest rate risk position has been managed to a modestly asset-sensitive